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Enbridge Pipelines (Lakehead) L.L.C. 
119 N. 25'h Street East 
Superior, WI 54880 
Tel 715 394 1400 
Fax 715 394 1570 
www.enbridgepartners.com 

May 26,2004 

Mr. Norm Dunbar 

Scott W. Lounsbury Supervisor, Environment 
William VonSee Environmental Analyst 
Kris H. Benson Environmental Analyst II 
Paul R. Meneghini, P.E. Environmental Analyst II 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Northern Region 
107 Sutliff Avenue 
Rhinelander, WI 54501 

Re: Enbridge Superior Terminal 
April 8, 2004 Leak 
Line #6 Densiotometer Building 

Dear Mr. Dunbar: 

As a follow-up to an earlier email from Kris Benson on April 8, 2004, I have prepared this letter 
to summarize Enbridge Energy Company (Enbridge) leak response activities concerning the 
above-referenced leak. 

A release of approximately one barrel of oil occurred from the Line 6 Densiotometer building on 
April 8, 2004. A failed seal on a sampling pump was determined to be the source of the 
release. Recovery of product and clean up of the area was executed immediately (within one 
hour of discovery). Most of the product was successfully contained within the densitometer 
building; the product which had migrated out of the building pooled up along the southeast and 
northeastern edges on the building. Cleanup was completed rather quick and impacts only 
affected the surface of the soil where the oil had formed a small, contained pool. 

All visually stained soil was removed totaling approximately 40.87 tons (29 cubic yards) of 
impacted soil. The soil was stockpiled on-site and was later hauled and disposed of at Waste 
Management's Timberline Trail Landfill in Weyerhauser, Wisconsin. Manifests and weight 
tickets are attached as documentation. 

Based on the response activities completed, we are requesting closure of this release. If you 
agree, please forward written closure documentation for our records. Otherwise, please contact 
me if you require further documentation. 

Sincerely, 

( 

Paul neghini, P.E. 
Environmental Analyst II 

Attachments 
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Dunbar, Norman C 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Kristen. Benson@enbridge.com 
Thursday, April 08, 2004 3:49 PM 
Dunbar, Norman C 

Cc: Scott.Lounsbury@enbridge.com; AI.Aieknavicius@Enbridge.com; 
Paui.Meneghini@Enbridge.com; Mark.Sitek@enbridge.com; Rick.Aunet@enbridge.com; 
Jim. McKone@enbridge .com 

Subject: 4/8 release: Line 6 densitometer building 

Importance: High 

elease in Terminal Recovery and clean More excavation at Excavation of soil Excavation of 
off Bardon... up.jpg densitomete... 2.jpg impacted soil.jp ... 

As you are likely already aware, there was a small (estimated volume out at 
1 bbl.) release which occurred within the Superior Terminal property 
boundary late this morning; upon discovery, the release was reported 
immediately to the state. Recovery of product and clean up of the area was 
executed immediately (within one hour of discovery) and the Environment 
Department was notified shortly thereafter. Evidently most of the product 
was successfully contained within the densitometer building; the product 
which had migrated out of the building pooled up along the southeast and 
northeastern edges on the building . When I arrived at the site 
(approximately 12:30 P.M.), most of the clean-up had already been completed 
(see attached photos); it appeared that impacts from the spill were 
minimal, affecting only the surface of the soil where the oil had formed a 
small, contained pool. The PLM Supervisor overseeing the soil removal 
indicated that clean-up efforts should be complete by this afternoon; 
contaminated soil is presently being stockpiled in a bermed area at the 
Terminal and will be transported off site next week to an approved landfill 
(Waste Management). 

Bearing in mind the minimal impact of this release and the quick response 
and clean up of the site, coupled with the approach taken on recent leaks 
related to hydrotest activity (no sampling required), it is expected that 
sampling will not be warranted for this site, provided that all visual 
contamination is excavated form the site. If you feel that a different 
approach is justified, please advise as to what the next steps should be to 
obtain closure for this incident. 

As I noted above, attached are pictures taken during the initial clean up 
effort. I plan to return to the site Monday to conduct a follow-up 
inspection to verify contamination has been satisfactorily removed. In the 
interim, please do not hesitate to contact me should you have additional 
questions; I will be out of the office Friday but will be returning 
Monday. 

(See attached file: Release in Terminal off Bardon.jpg)(See attached file: 
Recovery and clean up.jpg)(See attached file: More excavation at 
densitometer.jpg)(See attached file: Excavation of soil 2.jpg)(See attached 
file: Excavation of impacted soil.jpg) 

Kris H. Benson 
Environmental Analyst 
Enbridge Energy, Superior Office 
Phone: 715-394-1572 
Fax: 715-394-1570 
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Norm, 
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